

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 62 of 2025**  
with MC(WP(C)) No. 56 of 2025

Longjam Anil Singh & 5 ors.

**Petitioners**

**Vs.**

Union of India & 4 ors.

**Respondents**

BEFORE

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**27.01.2025**

Heard Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.

Issue notice, returnable within 4(four) weeks.

Mr. Nongdamba, learned counsel assisting Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned DSGI, entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 4; and Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel assisting Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel, entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 5. Hence, no formal notice is called for.

List these cases again on 07.03.2025.

It is made clear that the impugned orders shall be subject to the outcome of this writ petition.

**JUDGE**