

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**WP(C) No. 62 of 2025
With
MC(WP(C)) No. 56 of 2025**

Longjam Anil Singh & 5 Ors

Petitioners

Vs.

Union of India & 4 Ors

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

30.04.2025

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the matter can be disposed of without filing counter affidavit on the behalf of the respondents on the other hand Mr. Nongdambam, learned counsel appearing for the Union of India and MR. Sushruta, learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 5 seeks 3(three) weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

As prayed for by the learned counsel appearing for the respondents, list these cases again on 02.06.2025.

JUDGE