

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**MC (WP (C)) No. 56 of 2025 With
WP (C) No. 62 of 2025**

Longjam Anil Singh; & 5 Ors. ...*Petitioner/s*
Vrs.
Union of India; & 4 Ors. ...*Respondent/s*

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

26.03.2026

Mr. Ajoy Pebam, learned counsel appeared for the petitioners and Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel appeared for the respondent No. 5.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that he has received a copy of the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No. 5 which is going to be filed during the course of the day. The learned counsel accordingly seeks 2 weeks' time for filing rejoinder affidavit thereto.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 24.04.2026.

JUDGE

Sapana